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Survey Methodology

November 13-21, 2023
Survey Type Multi-modal Resident Survey
Research Population Adult Residents of Fremont
Total Interviews 696

(Full Sample) £4.0% at the 95% Confidence Level
(Half Sample) £5.7% at the 95% Confidence Level

@ & 3

Margin of Sampling Error

Contact Methods

Telephone Email Postcard Text
Calls Invitations Invitations Invitations
® L
Data Collection Modes ,

Telephone Online

Interviews Interviews

Survey Tracking Comparisons to surveys in 2006, 2012, 2013, 2016 and 2018
Languages English, Spanish and Mandarin
F M 3 (Note: Not All Results Will Sum to 100% Due to Rounding)
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Research Approach

e The demographic composition of the sample mirrors the
composition of the community, based on Census results for adults
in Fremont.

e Residents were asked a series of questions assessing their attitudes
about quality of life in Fremont, tracking changes over several
years — with our most-recent comparison data from 2018.

e Other questions examine attitudes about accountability and
openness of City government, as well as trends in perception on
crime.

e Residents were also asked how much they value certain city
services, and then how satisfied they are with each service.

e This year’s survey also included some new, more-specific questions
about Vision Zero and how the City is responding to homelessness
and housing costs.




Survey Sample Demographics

Demographic Demographic

0,
izl e Non-college Educated 40%
Female 50%
Ages 18-49 61% CO”ege'Educated 57%
0,
Ages 50+ . Speak Another Language at Home 43%
Asian residents 56%
White Residents 24% Speak Only English at Home 52%
Latino Residents 13% Had so much trouble paying rent or a
mortgage that you thought you might 15%
All Residents of Color 75% B v ey ? °
become homeless
Mandarin Interview 3% In the last year, have you been without
Spanish Interview 59 permanent housing: that is, have yog slept in 19%
a car, outdoors, or stayed temporarily with
English Interview 92% friends or family
FM3
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Views of Life in Fremont




Nearly two-thirds say Fremont is an “excellent” or “good”
place to live, though fewer than the last several years.

Generally speaking, how would you rate the City of Fremont as a place to live: is it an excellent
place to live, a good place to live, just average, poor, or an extremely poor place to live?

W Excellent ™ Good Just Average ® Poor/Extremely Poor Don't Know EXC./
Good
2023 16% 48% 26% 64%

2018 19% 54% 21% 72%

2016 27% 52% 17% I 79%
2013 25% 58% 15% I 84%
2012 18% 55% 26% I 73%

FM3 ..
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Residents largely agree that diversity is an asset to the
city, and Fremont is a great place to raise a family.

| would like to read you some statements people have made about life in the City of Fremont.
Please tell me whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with each statement.

B Strng. Agree M Agree W Don't Know M Total Disagree Total
Agree
2023 34% 47% 7%5P  81%
2018 32% A47% sl 79%
Fremont’s diversity is
2016 i1e 82%
an asset to the City. =ik il °
2013 41% 48% 5%l 88%
2012 32% 52% 84%
2023 21% 58% 1% 78%
i 2018 27% 60% 87%
remont 15 @ great o °
place to raise a family. 2016 37% a8k 85%
2013 39% 52% 91%
2012 37% 50% 87%

F M 3 Q3. Split Sample
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Residents are less likely than a decade ago
to believe newcomers are welcomed.

B Strng. Agree M Agree mDon't Know M Total Disagree Total
Agree

_ 2023 [FERG 50% 21% 63%
When people first
move to Fremont, | 2018 WAL 52% 12% 69%
they are generally | 2016 28% 49% 8% 77%
welcomed into t-he 1013 299% 50% 9% 79%
community.
2012 27% 50% 6% Ay 77%

2023 15% 55%
Fremont is a great 2018 — 35%
place for seniors and | 2016 11% 74%
aging residents to live. | 2013 11% 77%
2012 9% 78%

F M 3 Q3. | would like to read you some statements people have made about life in the City of Fremont. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree,
or strongly disagree with each statement. Split Sample
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Housing costs, homelessness, and freeway
traffic are broadly shared concerns.

| am going to mention a list of issues people in the City of Fremont may be concerned about.
Please tell me whether you think it is an extremely serious problem, a very serious problem,
a somewhat serious problem, or a not too serious problem for people who live in the City of Fremont.

M Ext. Ser. Prob. © Very Ser. Prob. © Smwt. Ser. Prob. M Not Too Ser. Prob. # Don't Know EXt'/Very
Ser. Prob.
The cost of housing 299% 16% 75%
Traffi ti high
raffic conges |ona(:]r(1j fllgewg¥: 349% 20% S ca0,
Not h poli ffi
ot v ke gt
Traffi ti
or e omeeston o

F M 3 Q4. “Not Part of Split Sample
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Unemployment, sidewalk conditions, and
911 response times are less concerning.

W Ext. Ser. Prob. = Very Ser. Prob. = Smwt. Ser. Prob. ® Not Too Ser. Prob. = Don't Know EXt'/Very
Ser. Prob.
Waste and inefficiency in
City government 20%  23% [QREVR 21% 41%

Potholes and street maintenance 25% 31% 399,

The amount people pay in City taxes 16% 27% 16% 38%
Too much growth and development 16% 27%

A lack of public transportation options 16% 29% 10% 29%

Maintaining 911 emergency INNSREREE . oo/

response times
iA8%  33% 5% 20%
unemployment TS5 25% o o

F M 3 Q4. 1 am going to mention a list of issues people in the City of Fremont may be concerned about. Please tell me whether you think it is an extremely serious
problem, a very serious problem, a somewhat serious problem, or a not too serious problem for people who live in the City of Fremont. Split Sample

37%

The condition of sidewalks
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Concern about homelessness has increased
sharply in the last five years.

Issue 2018 Difference
(Extremely/Very Serious Problem) (2018-2023)

AHomelessness 44% 65% +21%

Not enough police officers on the street 44% 32% 31% 29% 46% +17%

Crime, in general 41% 30% 28% 36% 48% +12%

Waste and inefficiency in City government 41% 34% 29% 37% 41% +4%
Unemployment 57% 39% 18% 17% 20% +3%

The amount people pay in City taxes 41% 33% 35% 37% 38% +1%
Potholes and street maintenance 53% 38% 40% 39% 39% 0%

The condition of sidewalks -- - 27% 24% 20% -4%

A lack of public transportation options 35% 29% 33% 35% 29% -6%
Maintaining 911 emergency response times 28% 28% 23% 30% 24% -6%
The cost of housing 5% 56% 71% 84% 75% -9%

Population growth 35% 23% 50% 59% 46% -13%

Too much growth and development - 18% 47% 57% 37% -20%

Traffic congestion on highways and freeways 57% 56% 65% 86% 64% -22%
Traffic congestion on local streets and roads 39% 37% 57% 71% 46% -25%

Q4. 1 am going to mention a list of issues people in the City of Fremont may be concerned about. Please tell me whether you think it is an
F M 3 extremely serious problem, a very serious problem, a somewhat serious problem, or a not too serious problem for people who live in the City of Fremont.
ANot Part of Split Sample
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Feelings of Safety in Fremont




Majorities feel safe in Fremont,
in general, as well as a pedestrian.

W Strng. Agree M Agree m Don't Know ™ Disagree M Strng. Disagree

Total
Agree
Al personally feel safe living 5 0
in Fremont. & 7%
As a pedestrian, | feel safe
walking along and crossing 74%

streets in my neighborhood.

As a pedestrian, | feel safe
walking along and crossing
major streets in Fremont.

VYN 61%

F M Q6. | would like to read you some statements people have made about safety in the City of Fremont. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, agree,
disagree, or strongly disagree with each statement. *Not Part of Split Sample
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However, majorities also feel that crime levels have
increased in recent years, especially property crime.

M Sign. Increased B Smwt. Increased E No Diff. Total
Increased
Over the past few years do you
feel the overall level of crime in
. 41% 11% 34 76%
Fremont has increased or
decreased?
Over the past few years do you
feel the level of violent crime in
. 57  60%
Fremont has increased or
decreased?
Over the past few years do you
feel the level of property crime,
property 37% 70

such as burglaries, in Fremont has
increased or decreased?

F M 3 Q7/Q8/Q9
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Three in five support the Vision Zero
Action Plan when it is briefly described.

As part of Fremont’s Vision Zero Action Plan, the City has created more clearly
marked and protected bike lanes and crosswalks, narrowed certain streets, created
traffic circles, added street lighting, and lowered speed limits on key corridors.

Do you support or oppose these Vision Zero-related changes?

Somewhat oppose 17% Total
Oppose

Don't know 2%

FM3 ..

Total

Support
59%
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By a 28-point margin, residents favor safety for people

using all forms of transportation over reducing traffic.

Here are two statements about Vision Zero. Please tell me which
comes closer to your opinion, even if neither is exactly right.

Safety for people using all forms of
transportation is the most important goal,
even if it means it takes longer to get from

place to place in a car

Reducing traffic congestion is the most
important goal, even if it means traffic collisions
are more frequent and more dangerous

Don't know 4%

FM3 ..
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Views of Homelessness
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Residents’ top concerns about homelessness are
about trash, crime, tents and unpredictable behavior.

| am going to read you a list of some of the concerns people say they have about
homelessness in Fremont: please tell me how concerned you are about each of these
impacts: extremely concerned, very concerned, somewhat concerned, or not concerned.

m Ext. Conc. ™ Very Conc. © Smwt. Conc. ® Not Conc. Don’t Know EXt-/Very

Concerned
Addressing trash and sanitation problems
associated with encampments 21% 11%I 84%
Addressing potential crime associated

Addressing unpredictable behavior from

people who are unhoused 27% 15% 78%

Reducing the presence of tents
or encampments

Access to treatment for their physical and
mental health problems

FM3 ..
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They are slightly less concerned about
preventing abuse of unhoused people.

M Ext. Conc. @ Very Conc. © Smwt. Conc. H Not Conc. Don’t Know EXt-/Very

Concerned
Reducing harm to the physical look or .
natural environment of the region 30% 17% 69%
Addressing loss of customers at 5 o o . )
local businesses 39% 27% 20% By 67%
Access to livable wage jobs or
affordabli hJousing 29% 21% Ed7% 64%
Reducing risks to the health and safety of
unhoused people from extreme weather 29% ZEYCR 117 62%
Addressing lack of available short- and
i long-term shelter 28% 22% [F¥RA6%  61%

Preventing harassment and abuse

directed at unhoused people 32% 23% 26%

12% E34 54%

F M 3 Q16. | am going to read you a list of some of the concerns people say they have about homelessness in Fremont: please tell me how concerned you are about
each of these impacts: extremely concerned, very concerned, somewhat concerned, or not concerned.

RESEARCH 19
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Majorities say “cleaning up litter” and “enforcing
a ban on camping” are extremely important steps.

Here is a list of ways City governments are responding to homelessness.
Please tell me how important each program or policy is to you as part of the response:
extremely important, very important, somewhat important, or not too important.

Ext./Very
Impt.

Subsidies to prevent att;gélérl;]ei;lgﬁggzrlg;ns 29% 30% 259 59%

Providing additional Navigation Center beds
28% 32% 22% 6% 59%

connecting people who are unhoused to
shelter and services

MW Ext. Impt. M Very Impt. Smwt. Impt. M Not Too Impt. Don't Know

Cleaning up litter at encampments

Contracting with nonprofits to provide
services such as job training,

housing assistance, and addiction treatment
Partnerships between the police and

clinical experts to respond to

mental health crises

Enforcing a ban on camping in public parks

F M 3 Q17. Not Part of Split Sample
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Adding more housing and safe parking sites are
lower priorities for Fremont residents.

W Ext. Impt. ® Very Impt. Smwt. Impt. ™ Not Too Impt. Don't kKnow Ext./Very
Impt.
Building more affordable housing with

state grant funding 28% 25% 21% 54%

Providing mobile hygiene stations with
showers, washers, and dryers for 25% 29% 27% 54%
encampment residents

*Encouraging the construction of
; gIow-income housing [CL 30% 22% 54%
Providi f ki ites f le livi
roviding safe parking sites Oriﬁelg\ys%r“élz;\nré 599% 31% 53% 549

*Encouraging the construction and use of
alternative dwelling units (ADU’s) 28% 23% 24% 5% 51%

Reforming zoning to allow more housing EEs¥IA 20% 22% 9% 41%

F M 3 Q17. Here is a list of ways City governments are responding to homelessness. Please tell me how important each program or policy is to you as part of the
response: extremely important, very important, somewhat important, or not too important. *Split Sample
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Attitudes Toward
City Government




The share who rate City services as “excellent”
or “good” has declined 10 points in five years.

How would you rate the overall job being done by Fremont City government in
providing services to the City’s residents: excellent, good, only fair, or poor?

M Excellent ™ Good ™ Only Fair ™ Poor ™ Don't Know EXC'-/
Good
2023 KF4 35% 36% 9% 41%

2018 I 43% 33% W8 7% 51%

2016 12% 41% 33% 53%
2013 12% 52% 29% 63%
2012 Wz 47% 35% 54%

FM3 ..
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Assessing City Services

e Residents were asked
about the importance of
various City services.

N\ 2
oos i

e Then they were asked o - |
about their satisfaction
with the same services.

* “Informed Satisfaction”
removes those without
opinions about a service.

e Comparing these results
shows areas of strength
and improvement.

FM3
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Voters especially value emergency response, road
repairs, and addressing homeless encampments.

Importance
Ext./Very
Impt.

Providing fire protection and
911 emergency response and 69% 24% s%l 93%
rescue services
Paving and repairing streets and roads 50% 38% 10%| 88%
Addressing homeless encampments 60% 28% 9%| 87%
Maintaini bli ks i d
Providing police protection 62% 239% 10%' 85%
Providing garbage and recycling services 49% 359% 14% I 84%

Keeping sidewalks in good repair 399% 43% 16% I 82%

B Ext. Impt. W Very Impt. © Smwt. Impt. ® Not Too Impt. = No Opin./Don't Know

F M 3 Q12. Let me ask you about some specific services provided by Fremont’s City government. Please tell me how important each service is to making Fremont a
good place to live: extremely important, very important, somewhat important, or not too important. Split Sample
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Broad shares also value enforcing traffic laws,
retaining existing companies and senior programs.

W Ext. Impt. W Very Impt. = Smwt. Impt. ™ Not Too Impt. = No Opin./Don't Know Exlt./Very
mpt.

Enforcing traffic laws to protect the
safety of drivers, bikers, and pedestrians 43% 35% 14% 78%

R . . . o H
e e oy T = | 7~

Providing programs to help seniors
S emain healthy and active 29% 41% 20% 70%

Providing recreation opportunities and
programs at City parks and 36% 30% 27% 66%

recreation centers

Operating the Fremont Family
Resource Center and Senior Center 26% 39% 21%

Providing safety net services to help
families become economically stable 30% 34% 20% pPYQ
Assisting new businesses in obtaining
required permits or licenses 26% 38% 22% I11% 64%

F M 3 Q12. Let me ask you about some specific services provided by Fremont’s City government. Please tell me how important each service is to making Fremont a
good place to live: extremely important, very important, somewhat important, or not too important. Split Sample

RESEARCH 26
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Bike lanes are relatively
less important overall.

W Ext. Impt. M Very Impt. = Smwt. Impt. ® Not Too Impt. = No Opin./Don't Know Exlt./Very
mpt.

Recruting companies and

Removing graffiti from buildings 27%
B A

Helping exsting companies and

in City government [IERC 34% 31% 9% 52%

Providing opportunitiesttl’?evcooltr;nr;euer:iir\; 339 6% 50%
Providing bicycle lanes and paths EEEEI7S81i[73 28% 39%

F M 3 Q12. Let me ask you about some specific services provided by Fremont’s City government. Please tell me how important each service is to making Fremont a
good place to live: extremely important, very important, somewhat important, or not too important. Split Sample

RESEARCH 27
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Providing opportunities to be involved
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When it comes to satisfaction, residents are largely

happy with parks, garbage, and emergency response.

Satisfaction

B Very Sat. B Smwt. Sat. @ No Opin./Don't Know = Smwt. Dissat. M Very Dissat. Total TOtaI
Sat. Dissat.

Vaintaining public pars . | ERR sa IR

Providing garbage and recycling services 33% 44% 7% 12%' 77% 16%
Providing fire protection and

911 emergency response and 31% 42% 12% 11%' 73% 16%
rescue services

Keeping sidewalks in good repair BN 45% 5% 26% 61% 34%

Providing bicycle lanes and paths 27% 339% 12% 13% 60% 23%
Providing recreation opportunities

and programs at City parks and [k} 45% 21% 15% 58% 21%
recreation centers

Paving and repairing streets and roads [EVLA 40% 27% 54% 43%

F M 3 Q13. I am going to read you the same list of services provided by Fremont’s City government. Please tell me how satisfied you are with the job being done by
Fremont in providing that service: very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied. Split Sample

RESEARCH 2




Majorities are also satisfied with
traffic laws and police protection.

B Very Sat. M Smwt. Sat. ® No Opin./Don't Know = Smwt. Dissat. M Very Dissat. T1otal Total

Sat. Dissat.
Enforcing traffic laws to protect the
safety of drivers, bikers, and pedestrians [RASZ L 8% 25% 53% 39%

Providing police protection WA 36% 13% 19% 53% 33%
Removing graffiti from buildings KELA 33% 27% 15% 46% 27%

i he F Family R
PN e ter and Senior Contor EECIMMERL N 1 44% 1%

Providing programs to help seniors [ o 0 9

remain healthy and active [ES& 34% 44% 108 44% 12%

Retaini . .
O ey m the Chy SN 2
Prowdmgopportunltlesttﬁevcocltr%nrtneuegiw 43% 11% a1% 17%

F M 3 Q13. I am going to read you the same list of services provided by Fremont’s City government. Please tell me how satisfied you are with the job being done by
Fremont in providing that service: very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied. Split Sample
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Nearly two-thirds are dissatisfied with the City’s
work addressing homeless encampments.

B Very Sat. M Smwt. Sat. ® No Opin./Don't Know ® Smwt. Dissat. M Very Dissat. Total TOtaI
Sat. Dissat.

Helping existing companies and 7% 29% 399 19% 37% 24%

businesses grow and expand

Providing safety net services to help

families become economically stable EEQINNZEL 44% 17%' 34% 21%

Recruiting companies and
busingesses%othe City BEAL 44% 17% 34% 22%

Providi s invol
roviding opportunil;c]l%sittyogl:())%ér;x(r)n\éerﬂ 8%  21% 45% 21% 29% 26%

Providi ices t |
ovidng anices fopecnle. ETI aon | aa 2% 47%

Addressing homeless encampments DA 11% 26% 25% 64%

Assisting new businesses in obtaining
required permits or licenses

pAV 58% 12% 24% 18%

F M 3 Q13. I am going to read you the same list of services provided by Fremont’s City government. Please tell me how satisfied you are with the job being done by
Fremont in providing that service: very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied. Split Sample
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Combining the results highlights areas
where satisfaction trails importance.

Informed Satisfaction
100%
90%
Garbage and recycling
Family Resource Center T ; °
c 80% and Senior Center @ .SléﬂnaigrtgLrggrgaszbllc parks ® _ kire protection
.g and 911 response
9 ® Recreation programs
ug 70% Volunteer opportunities e S?é?:‘,}'cggt o Prog
= eBike Ianes/paﬁhs e bus R:)Eg[{?rl]rég
ecruiting businesses § : :
Y Graffitiremoval @\~ companes OIS
T 0 ]
°E’ 60% Helping existing companies Ero_wt. ° ®Enforcing traffig laws
S City government ssisting new : o
o i o businesses Paving and repairing
E 50% involyement streets and roads
£
= 40%
Rough
trendline
30% without
outliers
20%
30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Extremely/Very Important

Q12. Let me ask you about some specific services provided by Fremont’s City government. Please tell me how important each service is to making Fremont a
good place to live: extremely important, very important, somewhat important, or not too important. Split Sample

Q13. I am going to read you the same list of services provided by Fremont’s City government. Please tell me how satisfied you are with the job being done by
Fremont in providing that service: very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied. Split Sample

FM
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Conclusions




L P
Conclusions

* Broadly speaking, Fremont residents share positive impressions of the City’s quality of
life, think that it is a great place to raise a family, and is welcoming to new residents.

® But they are also increasingly pessimistic — mirroring trends throughout the Bay Area.
Housing costs, homelessness, traffic and crime are top concerns driving these
perceptions regionally and in the city.

* That is pushing general satisfaction downward slightly compared to prior years.

® Perceptions of increased crime (both property and violent crime) are widely shared,
though 77% feel safe living in Fremont.

®* More broadly, the services they value most are also the ones they are most satisfied
with — with the notable outlier of addressing homeless encampments. But service
provision ratings are at their lowest point since surveying began in 2012.

®* “Too much growth and development” is no longer a top concern for majorities —
however, building new affordable housing is a lower priority in responding to
homelessness than providing services, responding to mental health crises, cleaning up
litter or enforcing a camping ban.

® Residents support the Vision Zero Action Plan, and in principle they prioritize safety for
people using all forms of transportation over reducing traffic.

FM3
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For more information,

contact:

F M 3 OPINION
RESEARCH Curt Below
RESEARCH & STRATEGY Curt@FM3research.com
1999 Harrison St., Suite 2020
Oakland, CA 94612 Miranda Everitt
Phone (510) 451-9521 Miranda@FM3research.com

Fax (510) 451-0384
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